

CASE NOS. 18-4150 and 18-4119

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

RAPOWER-3, LLC, INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC.,
LTB1, LLC, R. GREGORY SHEPARD, NELDON JOHNSON,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Utah, Central Division
The Honorable Judge David Nuffer
D.C. No. 2:15-cv-00828-DN

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Denver C. Snuffer, Jr.

Steven R. Paul

Attorneys for Defendants

NELSON, SNUFFER, DAHLE & POULSEN, P.C.

10885 S. State St.

Sandy, UT 84070

(801) 576-1400

denversnuffer@gmail.com

spaul@nsdplaw.com

Oral Argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

GLOSSARY.....vii

ARGUMENTS.....1

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED SELLING LENSES WAS A TAX SCHEME WHEN ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF 26 U.S.C.A §§ 46 AND 48 HAVE BEEN FULLY MET.....1

II. DISGORGEMENT AWARD WAS IN ERROR.....3

A. Standard of Review.....3

B. DOJ Did Not Meet the Burden of Showing a Reasonable Approximation.....4

C. Approximation Was Unreasonably Based Upon the District Court’s Conjecture.....5

D. Income of Individual Defendants is Basis for Disgorgement...13

III. DOJ VIOLATED THE DISCOVERY DISCLOSURE RULES.....14

A. Damage Evidence Was Not Disclosed.....14

B. Expert Witness Testimony Was Not Properly Disclosed or Admitted.....17

IV. DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO A JURY.....20

A. The Correct Standard of Review for reviewing denial of Appellants’ Jury Right on this Appeal is De Novo.....20

B. Defendants Were Not Required to File an Objection to the Magistrate’s Order Striking the Appellants’ Jury Demand as a Precursor to Revisiting Their Right to a Jury.....21

C. The Motion to Reinstate a Jury was Timely.....22

D. The District Court Had Discretion to Reconsider Its Decision to Strike Defendants’ Timely Jury Demand.....22

E. The Principles in *Kokesh* are Analogous in Deciding Whether IRS Disgorgement is Punitive Rather than Remedial.....23

F. The IRS is Already Treating SEC Disgorgement as a Penalty in Contexts Broader than 28 U.S.C. § 2462.....24

V. Solco and XSun Energy Are Non-Parties and Should Not Be Included in Evidence for Damages.....25

 a. The Trial Court Violated Solco and XSun’s Due Process Rights.....25

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT A PERMANENT INJUNCTION WAS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE SYSTEM DID NOT AND WOULD NEVER WORK.....27

 A. Finding System Will Not Ever Work – When It Now Does.....27

 B. The Mancini Testimony Should Have Been Stricken.....29

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. Manzo,
380 U.S. 545 (1965).....26, 27

AVX Corp. v. Cabot Corp.,
252 F.R.D. 70 (D. Mass. 2008)16

Baldwin v. Hale,
68 U.S. 223 (1863)26

Bean v. Pearson Educ., Inc.,
949 F. Supp. 2d 941, 953 (D. Ariz 2013)17

Becker v. Kroll,
No. 2:02-cv-24 TS, 2010 WL 273370 (D. Utah Jan. 22, 2010).....32

Bell v. Burson,
402 U.S. 535 (1971).....27

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971)26, 27

C.F.T.C. v. Sidoti,
178 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999)13

Cohlmia v. Ardent Health Servs., LLC,
254 F.R.D. 426 (N.D. Okl. 2008)31

CQ, Inc. v. TXU Mining Co.,
565 F.3d 268, 280 (5th Cir. 2009)17

Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood,
369 U.S. 469 (1962)21

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)30

<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 285 F.2d 596, 602 (8th Cir. 1960)	29
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745, 763 (10th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>FTC v. AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	25
<i>Glenny v. Am. Metal Climax, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	27
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	26
<i>Hargrove v. American Cent. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 F.2d 225 (10th Cir. 1942)	20
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	26
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 143 U.S. 657 (1892)	23
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	27

Klein-Becker USA, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Englert,
711 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013)3, 5

Kokesh v. SEC,
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)21, 22, 23, 24

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137, 152 (1999)18

Londoner v. City & County of Denver,
210 U.S. 373 (1908)27

Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.,
405 U.S. 538 (1972)26

Mullane v. Central Hanover TR.Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)26, 27

Opp Cotton Mills v. Administrator,
312 U.S. 126 (1941)27

Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Thompson Theatres, Inc.,
621 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1980)20

SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Secs., Inc.,
574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)4

SEC v. Cavanagh,
445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)4

SEC v. Curshen,
372 F. App'x 872 (10th Cir. 2010)4

Silicon Knights, Inc., v. Epic Games, Inc.,
2012 WL 1596722 (E.D.N.C. May 7, 2012).....16

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)26

United States v. 51 Pieces of Real Property Rosell, N.M.,
17 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1994)27

United States v. Boeing Co.,
825 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2016)15

United States v. Bartle,
159 F.App'x 723, 725 (7th Cir. 2005)29

United States v. Illinois Central R. Co.,
291 U.S. 457 (1934)27

United States v. Latney's Funeral Home, Inc.,
41 F.Supp.3d 24, 37 (D.D.C. 2014)29

United States v. Mesadieu,
180 F.Supp. 1113, 1122 (M.D. Fla. 2016)14

United States v. Stinson,
729 F. App'x 891 (11th Cir. 2018)3

Windsor v. McVeigh,
93 U.S. 274 (1876)26

Wisconsin v. Constantineau,
400 U.S. 433 (1971)27

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §162(f)24

26 USC §74023, 28

28 U.S.C. § 246223, 24

Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(e)15, 16

Fed.R.Civ.P. 39(b)20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement of Judgements §51(5)(d)4
